■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc  = 25°C unless otherwise noted )
Parameter  Symbol  Value Unit
 Drain -source voltage  VDSS 30 V
 Gate -source voltage  VGSS ±20  V
 Continuous  drain Current ID
Tc =25 °C  65  A
Tc =100 °C  45  A
 Pulsed  drain Current  IDM  200  A
Power dissipation  PD  65  W
Operating and storage temperature range  ,TSTG 55 to  +150 °C  TJ
 Single pulsed avalanche energy  EAS 150  mJ
■
 °C/W  Thermal Resistance- Junction to Case  RΘJC 1.92
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
■
■

■
PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS
APPLICATIONS
FEATURES
VDSS 30V
RDS(on) Typ@V   =10VGS
ID
4.5m
65A
Ω
DC/DC converter
Excellent
Lead free product is acquired 
RDS(on)
RDS(on) Typ@V   =4.5VGS
8mΩ
■ORDER INFORMATION
Order codes
Halogen-free Halogen
N/A MOT3150J
Package Packing
PDFN3X3-8L 5000pieces/Reel
Source
Symbol
Drain
Gate
MOT3150J
N-CHANNEL MOSFET
-1- www.mot-mos.com
Parameter  Symbol  Value Unit
. .
 Ideal for high-frequency swihching and
and low gate charge
synchronous rectification
PDFN3X3-8L
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tc=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Min  Typ  Max Unit
 Off characteristics
 Drain-source breakdown voltage BVDSS  VGS = 0V, IDS =250μA 30 - - V
 Gate threshold voltage VGS(th)  VDS =VGS , ID =250μA 1 - 2.5 V
Zero gate voltage drain current
lDSS  VDS =30V, VGS=0V - - 1 μA
Gate to body  leakage current IGSS  VGS =±20V, VDS=0V - - ±100 nA
Stantic drain-source on-state resistance  RDS(ON)
 VGS =10V, ID=20A - 4.5 5  mΩ
Dynamic characteristics
Input capacitance Ciss
VGS =0V, VDS =15V，
Frequency = 1MHz
pF
Output capacitance Coss
Reverse transfer capacitance  Crss
 Turn-on delay Time td(on)
 VDD=15V, VGS=10V,
 RG = 6Ω, ID=20A
nS
 Turn-on rise Time tr
 Turn-off delay Time td(off)
 Turn-off fall Time tf
Total gate charge Qg
VDS =15V, VGS =10V,
ID =20A,
nC
Gate-source charge Qgs
Gate-drain charge Qgd
On characteristics
 VGS =4.5V, ID=20A - 8  9  mΩ
pF
pF
- 1400 -
- 205 -
- 177 -
nC
nC
- 40 -
- 21 -
- 7  -
nS
nS
nS
- 9  -
- 8  -
- 28 -
- 5  -
Switching characteristics
Drain-source diode characteristics
Diode forward current IS
 A
-
-
65
Body diode reverse recovery time
Body diode reverse recovery charge
t rr
Qrr
 VGS =0V , ID=20A Drain forward voltage VSD V  - 1.2  -
IF  =20A,di/dt=100A/μs
IF  =20A,di/dt=100A/μs
-2- www.mot-mos.com
gFS  Forward transconductance VDS =5V , ID=20A 5 -  -  S
nS - 27 -
nS - 20 -
MOT3150J
N-CHANNEL MOSFET
■ TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Figure 1 output characteristics
-3- www.mot-mos.com
10V
7V
5V 4V
VGS=3.0V
100
80
60
40
20
0
0 1 2 3 4 5
Vds drain-source voltage(V)
ID
-d
ra
in
 c
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
VGS=10V
ID =20A
VGS=4.5V
ID =20A
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
Figure 2 Rdson-junction temperature
TJ-junction temperature(   )
°C
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
 o
n
-r
e
si
st
a
n
ce
100
80
60
40
20
0
ID
-d
ra
in
 c
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
VDS=5V
125
25
°C
°C
Figure 3 transfer characteristics
Vgs gate-source voltage(V)
Figure 4 gate charge
Qg gate charge (nC)
VGS=15V
ID =20A
0 10 20 30 40 50
10
8
6
4
2
0
V
g
s
g
a
te
-s
o
u
rc
e
 v
o
lt
a
g
e
(V
)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
8
6
4
2
0
10
12
25 °C
125 °C
1E-05
1E-04
1E-03
1E-02
1E-01
1E 00
1E
1E
+
01+
02+
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2
ID-drain current(A)
Figure 5 rdson-drain current Figure 6 source-drain diode forward
Vsd source-drain voltage(V)
R
d
so
n
 o
n
-r
e
si
st
a
n
ce
(
)
m
Ω
Is
-r
e
ve
rs
e
 d
ra
in
 c
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
VGS=4.5V
VGS=10V
MOT3150J
N-CHANNEL MOSFET
■ TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS(Cont.)
-4- www.mot-mos.com
Figure 7 capacitance vs Vds Figure 8 power de-rating
TJ-junction temperature(   )°C
P
o
w
e
r
d
is
si
p
a
ti
o
n
(W
)
ID
-d
ra
in
 c
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
Figure 9 safe operation area
Vds drain-source voltage(V)
V
g
s
g
a
te
-s
o
u
rc
e
 v
o
lt
a
g
e
(V
)
COSS
CRSS
CiSS
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0
500
1000
1500
2500
2000
C
 c
a
p
a
ci
ta
n
ce
(p
F)
Vds drain-source voltage(V)
0
20
40
60
80
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0.0
0.1
1.0
10.0
1000.0
100.0
RDS(ON)
limited
T J(Max) =150 °C
TC=25°C
DC
μ100 s
μ10 s
1ms
10ms
0
20
40
60
80
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
Figure 10 id current-junction temperature
TJ-junction temperature(   )°C
Single pulse
In descending order
D=0.5,0.3,0.1,0.05,0.02,0.01,single pulse
D=T   /Ton
T   J =,PK T   C ,+PDM.Z ΘJC  .RΘJC
Figure 11 Normalized maximum transient thermal impedance
Square wave oluse duration(sec)
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
1E-05 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
10
1
0.01
0.1
r(
t)
,
n
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
 e
ff
e
ct
iv
e
tr
a
n
si
e
n
t
th
e
rm
a
l
im
p
e
d
a
n
ce
MOT3150J
N-CHANNEL MOSFET
■
 PDFN3X3-8L Package mechanical data
-5- www.mot-mos.com
MOT3150J
N-CHANNEL MOSFET